

No. 22-2927

---

**In the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiff–Appellants,

v.

LINN-MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,  
Defendants–Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for N.D. Iowa, No. 22-CV-78 CJW

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION,  
ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE, MINNESOTA FAMILY  
COUNCIL, DELAWARE FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, HAWAII  
FAMILY FORUM, THE FAMILY FOUNDATION, ETHICS AND  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN  
BAPTIST CONVENTION, BAPTIST CONVENTION OF IOWA,  
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA, ETHICS AND PUBLIC  
POLICY CENTER, NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND  
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
National Legal Foundation  
524 Johnstown Road  
Chesapeake, Va. 23322  
(757) 650-9210  
sfitschen@nationallegalfoundation.org

Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*

November 10, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	ii
<b>Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i></b> .....	1
<b>Summary of Argument</b> .....	3
<b>Argument</b> .....	4
I. The Parental Preclusion Policy, by Depriving Parents of Important Information, Violates Their Fundamental Right to Care for and Educate Their Children, Including Determining Which School They Attend.....	4
II. LMCS D Has No Permissible Justification for the Parental Preclusion Policy .....	11
III. The Parental Preclusion Policy Also Violates the Procedural Due Process Rights of Parents by Presuming They Are Neglectful or Abusive.....	17
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	23

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	10
<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ. of Escambia Cnty., Ala.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	10
<i>C.N. v Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Fulton v. Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	11
<i>Glucksberg v. Wash.</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	5
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	9
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	7, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	10
<i>H.L. v Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1982) .....	3
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010) .....	4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	12
<i>In re Dameron</i> , 306 N.W.2d 743 (Iowa 1981) .....	19
<i>In the Interest of C.F.-H.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 201 (Iowa 2016).....	19

<i>In the Interest of P.L.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 2010) .....	19
<i>John Doe 1 v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 Wis. 65 .....	19
<i>Littlejohn v. Sch. Bd. of Leon Cnty. Fla.</i> , No. 4:2021cv004-15 (N.D. Fla., complaint filed Oct. 18, 2021) .....	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	12
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	2
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Perez v. Broskie</i> , No. 3:22-cv-0083-TJC-JBT (M.D. Fla., amended complaint filed Mar. 11, 2022) .....	14
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	4
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	9
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary County, KS School Board</i> , 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022) .....	8, 12
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001) .....	7, 17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	17, 18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	4, 10
<i>Wyatt v. Fletcher</i> , 718 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	8

Statutes

Iowa Code

§ 232.82 ..... 18

§ 232.95 ..... 18

§ 231.71C..... 18

§ 232.104 ..... 18

§ 232.C..... 18

§ 600A..... 18
